Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 10/21/2002 Drafted by: J.R. Corso

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2179

A Resolution in Support of Statewide Bond Proposition B on the November 5, 2002, Statewide General Election Ballot, for the Purpose of Paying for the Cost of Harbor Improvements in Juneau and Transportation Projects Throughout the State.

WHEREAS, Bond Proposition B will appear on the General Election ballot for the election to be held on November 5, 2002, and

WHEREAS, Bond Proposition B is for the purpose of authorizing a total of \$226,719,500 in revenue anticipation and general obligation bonds and if approved by the voters, would fund harbor improvements at Aurora, Harris, Douglas, Auke Bay, North Douglas, and Taku harbors in Juneau, and

WHEREAS, the bonds would fund other important projects throughout the state, including, the Richardson Highway/North Pole Interchange in Fairbanks; the Kenai River Bridge; the Abbot Loop Extension and Reconstruction project in Anchorage; South Tongass Highway Widening and various harbor improvements in Ketchikan; Chiniak Road Rehabilitation in Kodiak, the Seward Meridian Road in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough; harbor improvements in Sitka, Cordova, Wrangell, Yakutat, and Klawock, and other much-needed transportation projects throughout the state, and

WHEREAS, the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska wishes to express its support for Bond Proposition B.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau places itself on record in support of passage of Bond Proposition B on the November 5, 2002 General Election ballot.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 21st day of October, 2002.

Sally Smith Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk

Vote: Unanimous